1522-1KAC(KDS)

Paspen 3

Pama n xogoBasa cuctema

Section 3

Frame and running gear

3-1



1522-1KAC(KDS)

3-2



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

1522-1KAC(KDS)

Paspen 3 Pama n xopoBasi cuctema
Section 3 Frame and running gear

1512-11-2-06CT(SP)
1501-11-32CM(SP)
1501-21-201CT(SP)
1501-21-202CT(SP)/
-203CT1(SP)
1501-21-10CM(SP)
1501-21-37CM(SP)

1501-21-44-02CM(SP)/
-03CM(SP)

1501-21-45CM(SP)

1101-21-43-02CMN(SP)/
-03CI(SP)

3.10 1101-21-38CT1(SP)

3.11 T>K216-22-000

3.12 1512-64-1-01CI(SP)

CopepxaHue
Contents

Pama

Banka

Cuctema xogosas nony-
XecTkas

Tenexka nonyxecTtkas
KaTok nogaepxvearoLmn

MexaHun3m caaBaHus

KaTok onopHbIN
Koneco HaTskHOe

MexaHun3m HaTaxeHus

LWapHup
'yceHvua

YCTaHOBKa KOXYXOB

Frame
Beam

Semi-rigid running gear

Semi-rigid bogie
Supporting roller

Recoil mechanism

Track roller
Idler

Track adjusting mecha-
nism

Hinge
Track

Jacket mounting

Bcero nucrtos
Total pages

3-3

3-4

3-6

3-8

3-10

3-15

3-18

3-20

3-22

3-24

3-27

3-29

3-31

34



1522-1KAC(KDS)

(¢]
r-ro

B-B ©

PucyHok 3.1 Pama
Figure 3.1 Frame

3-4

/12

Y77
NN
/ \
T S o
\llig\: /L\‘%
NS\ N
L0 \l N
’ N
NLY N
/
©0 M~
<
<




1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.1 1512-11-2-06CIN Pama
1512-11-2-06SP Frame

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonxexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T

UKHL
3.1 | 1512-11-2-06CrI1(SP) Pama Frame X
1512-11-2-06-20CT1(SP) | Pama Frame X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
ncnornHeHne
noas. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Ht'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 | 2501-11-46Cl1(SP) Onopa Support 1
2501-11-46-20CrI1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
2 | 315355 LLlanta Washer 4 4
3 | 280823-01 Bont M24x2-6g%x60 Bolt 3M24x2-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0823-01-20 Bont M24x2-6g%x60 Bolt 3M24x2-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
4 | 1512-11-4-03CTl1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side
HaMu member 1
1512-11-4-03-20CT1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ noHxepo- Body with side
Hamu member 1
5 1501-11-32Crl1(SP) banka Beam 1
1501-11-32-20Cl1(SP) | banka Beam 1

6 1101-11-24-02CI(SP) | Nanew Pin 1 1

7 |0602-11-102-01 Brynka Bushing 2 2

8 Macnetrka 1.2.LU6xp | Oiler 1.2.Ts6khr

FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1

Macnenka 1.2.Kg6xp | Oiler 1.2 Kdékhr

FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1
9 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
10 | 28 0521 BonTt M16-6g%30 Bolt 3M16-6gx30

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

28 0521-20 BonTt M16-6g%30 Bolt 3M16-6gx30

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
11 | 46-98-2 Mnanxka Strip 1 1
12 | 403-55-346-01 Brynka Bushing 4 4




1522-1KAC(KDS)

PucyHok 3.2 banka
Figure 3.2 Beam

3-6



1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.2 1501-11-32CN Banka
1501-11-32SP Beam

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonxexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T

UKHL
3.2 | 1501-11-32Cl1(SP) Banka Beam X
1501-11-32-20Cl(SP) | banka Beam X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHne nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Ht'ty per unit
No T

UKHL
1 | 2001-11-13Cl1(SP) BubpousonsTtop Vibration isolator 2 2
2 | 2001-11-12CT1(SP) Bubpounsonsatop Vibration isolator 2 2
3 | 1501-11-33CTl1(SP) Banka Beam 1
1501-11-33-20Cl1(SP) | banka Beam 1

4 | 0602-11-102-01 BTynka Bushing 2 2
5 | TM 2501-11-20CrI1(SP) | MaHxeTa Collar 6 6
6 | TM2501-11-15CI1(SP) | MaHxeTa Collar 4 4
7 MoawwunHumk LUCJ1 80 | Bearing SHSL 80

TY 4649-020- TU 4649-020-

05808824-2005 05808824-2005 2 2

8 |[580818 Konbuo C125 Ring C125

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
9 | TM2501-11-5 Konbuo Ring 4

TM2501-11-5-20 Konbuo Ring 4

10 | 58 0836 Konbuo C140 Ring C140

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
11 bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6g%25 M12x1.25-6g%25

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
12 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
13 Konbuo 079-085-36- | Ring 079-085-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6




1522-1KAC(KDS)

<

PucyHok 3.3 Cuctema xopoBas nonyxecrtkas
Figure 3.3 Semi-rigid running gear

3-8



1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.3 1501-21-201CIN Cwuctema xoaoBas nonyxecTkas
1501-21-201SP Semi-rigid running gear

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaueHune HaumeHoBaHne vienontxenve
Fig. Designation Denomination y()Q(]_tly per unit
No T

UKHL
3.3 | 1501-21-201Cri(sP) Cuctema xogoBas Semi-rigid running
nonyxecrkas gear X
1501-21-201-20CT1(SP) | Cuctema xogosas Semi-rigid running
nonyxecrkas gear X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
UCMOoJTHEHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue

Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Ht'ty per unit

No UKHL | T
1 'yceHvua Track
TXK216-22-000 THZ216-22-000 2 2
2 | 1501-21-203Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
1501-21-203-20CT1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
3 | 1101-21-38Cr1(SP) WapHup Hinge 2
1101-21-38-20Cl1(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
4 | 1512-21-41 Koxxyx Jacket 2
1512-21-41-20 Koxxyx Jacket 2
5 | 315355 LWan6a Washer 24
31 5355-20 LLlan6a Washer 24
6 | 280840 BonTt M24x2-6g%90 Bolt M24x2-6g%x90
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24
28 0840-20 Bont M24x2-6gx90 | Bolt M24x2-6g%90
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24
7 | 700-31-2209 Lan6a Washer 8
700-31-2209-20 Lan6a Washer 8
8 | 280520 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%30 M16x1.5-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0520-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%30 M16x1.5-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
9 | 1501-21-202CTr1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
1501-21-202-20CTl1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
10 | 2001-21-59 Ocb Axle 2 2
11 MacneHka 1.2.LU6xp | Oiler 1.2.Ts6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 2 2




1522-1KAC(KDS)

nw

—

0O

—

18 20 19

/ \ 21
23 24 23 22

25 27 26 23 25

" L[\

Bb-b

%

PucyHok 3.4 Tenexka nonyxecrtkas
Figure 3.4 Semi-rigid bogie

3-10

43 44 45 46

42

38
39
40
41




1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.4 1501-21-202CI/-203CMN Tenexka nonyxecTkas

1501-21-202SP/-203SP Semi-rigid bogie

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxenme
E%. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperu¢t
UKHL
3.4 | 1501-21-202CT1(SP) Tenexka nonyxect- | Semi-rigid bogie*
Kaa* X
1501-21-202-20Cl1(SP) | Tenexka nonyxect- | Semi-rigid bogie
Kas X
1501-21-203CTl1(SP) Tenexka nonyxect- | Semi-rigid bogie**
Kaa** X
1501-21-203-20Cl1(SP) | Tenexka nonyxect- | Semi-rigid bogie
Kag x
NMPUMEYAHUE * - oTHocuTcAa Kk 1501-21-202CI1
** _ oTHocuTcA K 1501-21-203CIM
NOTE * - refers to 1501-21-202SP
** - refers to 1501-21-203SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHre HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
FI)\I%S. Designation Denomination %J)th'ty per-:_mlt
UKHL
1 | 700-40-5068 Mpobka Plug 8 8
2 | 280750 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1.5-6gx120
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0750-20 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx120 M20x1.5-6gx120
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
3 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
4 | 1101-21-43-02Cl1(SP) | MexaHu3m HaTsxe- Track adjusting
HUs** mechanism** 1
1101-21-43-02-20CT1 MexaHunam HaTske- Track adjusting
-20SP HUA mechanism 1
1101-21-43-03Cl1(SP) | MexaHu3m HaTsaxe- Track adjusting
HUs* mechanism* 1
1101-21-43-03-20CT1 MexaHunam HaTske- Track adjusting
-20SP HUA mechanism 1
5 | 1501-21-37Cl(sP) MexaHunam cgaeaHusa | Recoil mechanism 1
1501-21-37-20Cl1(SP) | MexaHnam cgaBaHus | Recoil mechanism 1
6 | 1501-21-214Crl1(SP) Pama Tenexku* Bogie frame* 1
1501-21-214-20CT1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
1501-21-215CrI(SP) Pama tenexkun** Bogie frame** 1
1501-21-215-20CI1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1

3-11




1522-1KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
7 | 1501-21-10Crl1(SP) Katok nogoepxu- Supporting roller
BalOLLUNA 2
1501-21-10-20CI1(SP) | KaTok nogoepxu- Supporting roller
BaloL M 2
8 | 280580 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%170 M16x1.5-6g%170
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
28 0580-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx170 M16x1.5-6gx170
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
9 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
10 | 1501-21-220 Koxyx Jacket 1
1501-21-220-20 Koxxyx Jacket 1
11 Bont M12-6gx20 Bolt M12-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
12 | 310230 Wanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2
31 0230-20 Wanba 12 Washer 12
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2
13 | 1501-21-209CTl1(SP) Pama Tenexku ne- Front bogie frame
peaHsas 1
1501-21-209-20Cl1(SP) | Pama Tenexku ne- Front bogie frame
penHana 1
14 | 1501-21-45CTl1(SP) Koneco HaTshxHoOe Idler 1
1501-21-45-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTsbkHOe Idler 1
15 | 315317 Lanba Washer 32
315317-20 LLlan6a Washer 32
16 | 280742 Bont M20-6gx85 Bolt M20-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32
28 0742-20 Bont M20-6gx*85 Bolt M20-6gx85
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32
17 | 28 0521 Bont M16-6gx%30 Bolt M16-6gx%30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0521-20 Bont M16-6gx30 Bolt M16-6gx30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
18 | 315271 Lanba Washer 37
315271-20 LLlan6a Washer 37
19 | 1101-21-97 OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
1101-21-97-20 OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
20 | 1101-21-96 OT160MHKK Impingement plate 1
1101-21-96-20 OT160MHKK Impingement plate 1
21 Bont M16-6gx45 Bolt M16-6gx45
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 21 21
22 | 2501-21-244 Haknagka Strap 2
2501-21-244-20 Haknagka Strap 2

3-12




1522-1KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
iﬁf. Designation Denomination C&iﬁrﬂyperrnﬂ
UKHL
23 | 1501-21-44-02CI(SP) | KaTtok onopHbIn Track roller 4
1501-21-44-02-20CTI1
-20SP KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 4
24 | 311502-21-25 Kpblwka Cover 14 14
25 | 1501-21-44-03CIl1(SP) | KaTtok onopHbIn Track roller 3
1501-21-44-03-20CT1
-20SP KaTok onopHbIN Track roller 3
26 | 1501-21-237 BTynka Bushing 6 6
27 |1101-21-190-01 Crskka Brace 6
1101-21-190-01-20 Crskka Brace 6
28 | 300310 Manka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6
30 0310-20 Manka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 6
29 | 310310 Lan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST11371-78 6
31 0310-20 Lan6a 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST11371-78 6
30 | 1501-21-231CTl1(SP) LnTok** Shield** 1
1501-21-231-20Crl(SP) | WuTok Shield 1
1501-21-231-01Crl1(SP) | Wntok* Shield* 1
1501-21-231-01-20CTI1
-20SP | WuTok Shield 1
31 | 1501-21-232CT1(SP) LnTok* Shield * 1
1501-21-232-20CI1(SP) | WuTok Shield 1
1501-21-232-01CrI1(SP) | WuTok** Shield ** 1
1501-21-232-01-20CTI1
-20SP | WuTok Shield 1
32 | 1501-21-229CT1(SP) OT60NHUK** Impingement plate** 1
1501-21-229-20CI1(SP) | OT60MHMK Impingement plate 1
1501-21-229-01CT1(SP) | OT60MHUK* Impingement plate* 1
1501-21-229-01-20CT1
-20SP | OT60MHNKK Impingement plate 1
33 | 450337 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0337-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
34 | 0901-21-71 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
35 Bont M8-6gx16 Bolt M8-6gx16
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
36 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
37 | 28 0535 Bont M16x1,5-gx38 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0535-20 Bont M16x1,5-gx38 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
38 | 1501-21-68-01 Bknagbliww Insert 2 2
39 | 1501-21-65 Kpblwka Cover 2 2

3-13




1522-1KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnuyecTteo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
40 Konbuo 088-095-46- | Ring 088-095-46-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/

TY 38.005.204-84 TU 38.005.204-84 2 2
41 | 1501-21-227 Ctonop Stopper 1 1
42 | 1501-21-99 BTynka Bushing 1 1
43 | 40 0467 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
44 | 1101-21-63 ManxeTa Collar 1 1
45 | 1101-21-62 ManxeTa Collar 1 1
46 | 1101-21-64 Kapkac Framework 1 1
47 | 40 0466 Konsuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
48 | 32 0260 WTndpT Dowel 1 1
49 | 1501-21-55 Kpblwka Cover 1

1501-21-55-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
50 | 1501-21-57 Kpbliwka Cover 1
1501-21-57-20 Kpblwka Cover 1

51 | 325381 Wrndr Dowel 7 7

3-14



1522-1KAC(KDS)

PucyHok 3.5 KaTok nogaepxuBaroLimm
Figure 3.5 Supporting roller

3-15



1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.5 1501-21-10CIN KaTtok noaaepxuBaroLwmn
1501-21-10SP Supporting roller

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination ;i;yperunn
No UKHL | T
3.5 | 1501-21-10CT1(SP) KaTok nogoepxu- Supporting roller
BalOLLUN X
1501-21-10-20ClI1(SP) | KaTok nogaepxu- Supporting roller
BawoLL M X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonunyecTtBo Ha
MUCnoJiHeHne
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 280742 Bont M20-6g%85 Bolt M20-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
28 0742-20 Bont M20-6g%85 Bolt M20-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
2 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 1 1
3 | 1501-21-122 Onopa Support 1 1
1501-21-15Cr1(SP) Katok nogaepxu- Supporting roller
Baowmn (coctont U3 | (consists of compo-
y31noB U1 getanen nents and units pos.
nos.4-23) 4-23)
1501-21-15-20Cl1(SP) | Katok nogaepxu- Supporting roller
BalOLLUN
4 | 325180 Wrndr Dowel 2 2
5 | 1501-21-121 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
6 | 1501-21-142 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 2 2
7 | 40 0452 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
8 Konbuo 104-110-36- | Ring 104-110-36-2-3
2-3 GOST 18829-73/
FOCT 18829-73/ TU 38.005204-84 0
TY 38.005204-84 (replacement for
(monyckaetcs 3ame- | pos.9 allowed)
Ha Ha no3.9) 1 1
9 Konbuo 104-110-36- | Ring 104-110-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 (po- 00149245-00 (re-
NnycKaeTcsl 3aMeHa placement for pos.8
Ha nos.8) allowed) 1 1

3-16




1522-1KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
iﬁf. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
10 MoawwmnHuk 7210 Bearing 7210
TY37.006.162-89 TU37.006.162-89 2 2
11 | 1501-21-119 Ocb Axle 1 1
12 Konbuo 084-090-36- | Ring 084-090-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 (go- 00149245-00 (go-
nyckaeTcs 3ameHa nyckaeTcs 3ameHa
Ha no3.13) Ha no3.13) 1 1
13 Konbuo 084-090-36- | Ring 084-090-36-2-3
2-3T0OCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU
TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 0 (re-
(monyckaetcsa 3ame- | placement for pos.12
Ha Ha no3.12) allowed) 1 1
14 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
15 lWanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
16 | 37 5509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
17 | 1101-21-123 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
18 | 1501-21-125 Konbuo ctonopHoe Lock ring 1 1
19 | 1501-21-124 "arka cneumaneHasa | Special nut 1 1
20 | 1501-21-54Cr1(SP) KaTok Roller 1 1
21 | 1501-21-120 Kopnyc ynnotHeHusi | Sealing housing 1 1
22 Konbuo 055-065-58- | Ring 055-065-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
23 | 58 5630 Konbuo Ring 1 1

3-17



1522-1KAC(KDS)

PucyHok 3.6 MexaHu3m caaBaHuA
Figure 3.6 Recoil mechanism



1522-1K[AC(KDS)

3.6 1501-21-37CI1 MexaHun3M cagaBaHuA
1501-21-37SP Recoil mechanism

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. Ob6osHaveHune HavnmeHoBaHune vienonxenmne
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
E%. Designation Denomination VX1 .
UKHL
3.6 | 1501-21-37CrI1(SP) MexaHunam cgaeaHusa | Recoil mechanism X
1501-21-37-20ClN(SP) | MexaHuam cgaBaHusa | Recoil mechanism X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtso Ha
nos. Ob6o3HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHune vicnonHeHne
FI)\I%S. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per:nlt
UKHL
1 | 2001-21-131 Cronop Stopper 1 1
2 | 2001-21-130 [aitka Nut 1
2001-21-130-20 Manka Nut 1
3 | 1501-21-128 ®naHey, Flange 1
1501-21-128-20 dnaHel, Flange 1
4 | 2001-21-133 MpyxuHa Spring 1
2001-21-133-20 MpyxvHa Spring 1
5 | 1501-21-132 MpyxvHa Spring 1
1501-21-132-20 MpyxuHa Spring 1
6 | 1501-21-38Crl1(SP) dnaHew Flange 1
1501-21-38-20CI(SP) | ®naHey, Flange 1

3-19



1522-1KAC(KDS)

5—_ ) ™

1>x

1501-21-44-03CI1

10

PucyHok 3.7 KaTok onopHbIn
Figure 3.7 Track roller

3-20




1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.7 1501-21-44CN-02/-03CIN KaTok onopHbIN
1501-21-44SP-02/-03SP Track roller

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonxenme
I?\ilg(g). Designation Denomination y%_tly pEr ur_:t

UKHL
3.7 | 1501-21-44-02Cl(SP) | Katok onopHbin* Track roller* X
1501-21-44-02-20CI1
-20SP KaTok onopHbIN Track roller X
1501-21-44-03Cl1(SP) | KaTok ONOpHbIn** Track roller** X
1501-21-44-03-20Cr1
-20SP KaTok onopHbIn Track roller X
NMPUMEYAHUE * - BxoguTt B 1501-21-44-02CIN
** - pxoguT B 1501-21-44-03CIN
NOTE * - included into1501-21-4-02SP
** _included into1501-21-44-03SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vienonxenme
IT\lc;)s. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per-lt_mlt

UKHL
1 Konbuo 118-124-36- | Ring 118-124-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
2 1501-21-75CrI1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 2 2
3 Konbuo 055-060-30- | Ring 055-060-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

4 | 1501-21-161 Ocb Axle 1 1

5 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1

37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1

6 | 1501-21-107 Kpbliwwka Cover 2 2

7 | 1501-21-142 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TernbHoe 4 4
8 | 40 0452 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
9 | 2501-21-411 bonTt Bolt 20
2501-21-411-20 bonTt Bolt 20
10 | 1501-21-64Crl1(SP) KaTok* Roller* 1
1501-21-64-20Cl1(SP) | Katok Roller 1
1501-21-64-01CI(SP) | Katok** Roller** 1
1501-21-64-01-20CT1
-20SP Katok Roller 1

3-21



1522-1KAC(KDS)

10

11 12

J

Ty
1
1

13

14

/15

PucyHok 3.8 Koneco HaTskHOe

Figure 3.8 Idler

3-22



1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.8 1501-21-45CI1 Koneco HaTsXHOe

1501-21-45SP Idler

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonxexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T

UKHL
3.8 | 1501-21-45CT1(SP) Koneco HaTsaxHoe Idler X
1501-21-45-20Cl(SP) | Koneco HaTsxHOe Idler x
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHne nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Ht'ty per unit
No T

UKHL
1 | 400457 CexTop ynpyrum Resilient segment 8 8
2 |1501-21-114 O6opg Rim 1
1501-21-114-20 O6opg Rim 1
3 | 1501-21-115 Ynop Rest 8
1501-21-115-20 Ynop Rest 8
4 1315271 Lanba Washer 40
31 5271-20 Lanba Washer 40
5 | 280544 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
28 0544-20 bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
6 | 1501-21-46CT1(SP) Crynuua Hub 1
1501-21-46-20CrI1(SP) | Ctynuua Hub 1
7 | 1501-21-75CT1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 2 2
8 | 1501-21-107 Kpblwka Cover 2 2
9 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
10 | 1501-21-160 Ocb Axle 1 1
11 Konbuo 118-124-36- | Ring 118-124-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2
12 | 1501-21-142 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TesnibHoe 4 4
13 | 2501-21-411 bont Bolt 20
2501-21-411-20 bont Bolt 20

14 | 40 0452 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4

15 Konbuo 055-060-30- | Ring 055-060-30-2-

2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 2 2

3-23



1522-1KAC(KDS)

A-A

AN %
Loy v

e .
NN

13 14 15161718 19 20 21
A
Aw

—
A

PucyHok 3.9 MexaHuU3M HaTshXKeHUs
Figure 3.9 Track adjusting mechanism

3-24




1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.9 1101-21-43-02CI/-03CIMN MexaHuU3M HaTsXXeHUA

1101-21-43-02SP/-03SP Track adjusting mechanism

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonxexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.9 | 1101-21-43-02Cl1(SP) | MexaHu3am HaTske- Track adjusting
HUA* mechanism* X
1101-21-43-02-20CT1 MexaHu3m HaTsxe- Track adjusting
-20SP HUSA mechanism X
1101-21-43-03Cl1(SP) | MexaHu3m HaTsaxe- Track adjusting
HUA** mechanism** X
1101-21-43-03-20CT1 MexaHunam HaTske- Track adjusting
-20SP HUSA mechanism X
NMPUMEYMAHUE *- BxoguT B 1101-21-43-02CH
**. gxoguT B 1101-21-43-03CH
NOTE *-included into 1101-21-43-02SP
**- included into 1101-21-43-03SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O60o3Ha4yeHne HaumeHoBaHue nCnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;thlty per unit
No UkHL | T
1 | 2001-21-126 KpblLka Cover 1 1
2 Bont M8-6g%35 Bolt M8-6gx35
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
3 | 1101-21-66Cl1(SP) Unnunap Cylinder 1 1
4 Konbuo E20-100-105 | Ring E20-100-105
TY 2290-004- TU 2290-004-
48774662-2002 48774662-2002 2 2
5 1101-21-46-02Cl(SP) | WTok* Rod* 1 1
1101-21-46-03CI1(SP) | LTok** Rod** 1 1
6 | 700-32-2177 WtndT Dowel 1 1
7 Konbuo E20-095-100 | Ring E20-095-100
TY 2290-004- TU 2290-004-
48774662-2002 48774662-2002 1 1
8 Manxeta E32-080 Collar E32-080
TY 2290-003- TU 2290-003-
48774662-2002 48774662-2002 1 1
9 | 700-40-4360 LLlanta Washer 1 1
10 Konbuo 115-125-58- | Ring 115-125-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

3-25




1522-1KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtso Ha
noas. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
11 | 1101-21-67 Konbuo Ring 1 1
12 | 700-58-2122 Konbuo Ring 1 1
13 MacneHka 1.2L16xp Oiler 1.2Ts6khr

FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1
MacneHka 1.2Kg6xp | Oiler 1.2Kd6khr
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1
14 | 1101-21-136 HakoHeuYHuK Tip 1
1101-21-136-20 HakoHeuYHuK Tip 1

15 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
16 | 46-21-718 Ob6orma Cage 2 2
17 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Cage 1

46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
18 | 46-21-756 Urna Needle 1 1
19 | 50 0192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring CT13-5-4
FOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4
20 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
21 KonbLo 16x22 Ring 16x22
MH 4152-62 MH 4152-62 1 1

3-26



Y

7

T\D\/
(i

1522-1KAC(KDS)

A~~~
1\\//

\f'
\
om

I

PucyHok 3.10 LapHup
Figure 3.10 Hinge

3-27

12 11

10

9



1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.10 1101-21-38CI LWWapHup

1101-21-38SP Hinge

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHue nucnomnHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}t]y per unit
No T

UKHL
3.10| 1101-21-38CT1(SP) LWapHup Hinge x
1101-21-38-20Cl1(SP) LWapHnp Hinge x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonuyecTtBo Ha
Ne noa. O603HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonxexne
P,\(I)S' Designation Denomination Q;;;tlty per;nlt
UKHL
1 | 1101-21-119Cr1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
2 1101-21-200 Ocb Axle 1 1
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
5 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx40 M12x1.25-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
6 Lan6a 12 OT Washer 12 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 28 0351 bont 3M12-6gx%40 Bolt 3M12-6gx40
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0351-20 bont 3M12-6gx40 Bolt 3M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
8 | 1501-21-152 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1
9 Konbuo 160-165-36- | Ring 160-165-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

10 | 1501-21-157 dnaHel, Flange 1 1

11 | 1501-21-156 Konbuo Ring 1 1

12 | 1101-21-205 Bknagbiw Bearing brass 2 2

13 | 40 0323 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2

14 | 1501-21-158 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TernbHoe 2 2

15 | 1501-21-153 Kopnyc ynnotHeHusi | Sealing housing 1 1

16 MpoBonoka KC-1,6 Wire KC-1.6

FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6 0,6

3-28




1522-1KAC(KDS)

PucyHok 3.11 lyceHuua
Figure 3.11 Track

3-29



1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.11 TX 216-22-000 l'yceHuua
TZH 216-22-000 Track

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
I?\ilg. Designation Denomination y%_tly per UT

UKHL
3.11| TXK(TZH)216-22-000 Fycennua | Track x x
Ne puc.
Fig. No m

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue vienonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 TXK(TZH)216-22-

-100CrI1(SP)| Uenb Chain 1 1
2 Mpoeonoka 1,0 -0 -C | Wire 1.0-0-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 0,25m | 0,25m

3 216-22-14 "anka Nut 156 156

4 | 214-51301000A BonT Gawmaka Shoe bolt 156 156

5 | TXK(TZH)216-22-001 bawmak Shoe 39 39

6 | 700-34-2062 LLinoHka Key 2 2

7 | TXK(TZH)216-22-003 Bont 3ambikaroLmmn End bolt 4 4

8 | TXK(TZH)216-22-002 Bawmak 3ambikato- Master shoe

wumn 1 1

9 | 42437 Bupka Label 1 1

3-30



1522-1KAC(KDS)

N —<r
v -

A
.

H ”0 -|I °=Dé°[| I]O § |

T 0| H—
IF Sy
f

1)

PucyHok 3.12 YcTaHOBKa KOXyXOB
Figure 3.12 Jacket mounting

3-31



1522-1KAC(KDS)

3.12 1512-64-1-01CI YcTaHOBKa KOXYXOB
1512-64-1-01SP Jacket mounting

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O60o3Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxexne
T\il% Designation Denomination y?(}t]y per ur_]rlt

UKHL
3.12| 1512-64-1-01Cl1(SP) YcTtaHoBka KoxyxoB | Jacket mounting X
1512-64-1-01-20CT1(SP) | YcTtaHoBKa koxyxoB | Jacket mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHue HanmeHoBaHue vienonxexne
F;\lc;s. Designation Denomination Q;?Ht'ty per-ll_mlt

UKHL
1 1512-64-11Crl1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
1512-64-11-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
2 | 1501-64-12Cl1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
1501-64-12-20CI(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
3 1501-64-11CrI1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
1501-64-11-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
4 | 1501-64-10Crl1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
1501-64-10-20CI(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
5 | 46-64-66 Kpbliwwka Cover 3
46-64-66-20 Kpblwka Cover 3
6 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx%25 M12x1.25-6gx%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 12
7 31 0235 Lanba 12x5 Washer 12x5
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
31 0235-20 Lanba 12x5 Washer 12x5
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 12
8 LWnnuHT 3,225 Cotter pin 3.2x25
FOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 12 12
9 | 47 5240 Ocb Axle 6
47 5240-20 Ocb Axle 6
10 | 2501-64-121 Ckoba Cramp 17
2501-64-121-20 Ckoba Cramp 17
11 | 315317 Lanba Washer 20 20
12 | 30 0310 Manka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 17
30 0310-20 Manka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 17
13 | 280746 bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx90 M20x1.5-6gx90
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17
28 0746-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6g%90 M20x1.5-6g%90
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 17

3-32




1522-1KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtBo Ha

Ne
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonHenme
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\lcz)s. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
14 | 28 0725 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3
28 0725-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3

3-33



1522-1KAC(KDS)

3-34



